#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Glenn Smith - Senior Administrative Officer

FROM: Mayor Jameson

DATE: Monday, February 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2021

RE: SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Pursuant to Section 27 (1) of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act, we have called a Special Meeting of Town Council to be held on:

## Wednesday, February 24<sup>th</sup>, 2021 6:30pm Zoom Conference

The purpose of this meeting is for the following:

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
- 3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
- 4. BYLAWS
  - a. Bylaw 2424 Half Day Civic Holiday for Kamba Third and Final Reading page
- 5. ADJOURNMENT

Pursuant to the Cities, Town and Villages Act, S.N.W.T. 2003, c. 22, Section 27(1), Mayor Jameson has called a Special Meeting of Council.

Dated at the Town of Hay River this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2021

Mayor Kandis Jameson



# **NOTICE**

#### SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Date: Wednesday, February 24th, 2021

6:30pm

#### **ZOOM CONFERENCE**

#### "TOWN OF HAY RIVER CHANNEL" ON YOUTUBE

#### **NATURE OF MEETING**

The purpose of this meeting is for the following:

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
- 3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
- 4. BYLAWS
  - a. Bylaw 2424 Half Day Civic Holiday for Kamba Third and Final Reading – page
- 5. ADJOURNMENT

Pursuant to the Cities, Town and Villages Act, S.N.W.T. 2003, c. 22, Section 27 (1), Mayor Jameson has called a Special Meeting of Council.

Dated at the Town of Hay River this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2021.

Glenn Smith Senior Administrative Officer



#### TOWN OF HAY RIVER SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

February 24<sup>th</sup>, 2020 6:30pm

### **AGENDA**

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
- 3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
- 4. BYLAWS
  - a. Bylaw 2424 Half Day Civic Holiday for Kamba Third and Final Reading page
- 5. ADJOURNMENT

## BY-LAW NO. 2424 MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER

**A BY-LAW** of the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Hay River in the Northwest Territories to declare a one-half day civic holiday pursuant to the Cities, Towns and Villages Act, S.N.W.T. 2003, c.22, Section 70.

**WHERE AS** the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Hay River desires to declare a ½ day civic holiday in the municipality for the purpose of recognizing the 39<sup>th</sup> Annual K'amba Carnival Celebration.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Town of Hay River, in session duly assembled enacts as follows:

1. That a one-half day Civic Holiday be declared in recognition of the 39<sup>th</sup> Annual K'amba Carnival. The Civic Holiday will commence at 12:00 o'clock noon on Friday, March 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021.

READ A FIRST TIME this 22nd day of February 2021.

	Mayor
READ A SECOND TIME this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of	February 2021.
	Mayor
READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME this	day of , 2021.
	Mayor
	ade in accordance with the requirements of the S.N.W.T. 2003, C.22, s70 and the bylaws of the River on this day of 2021.

Senior Administrative Officer